FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 me0 3.23.01 03-30-2001



101653577

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

03-23-2001

ADDRESS.

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

J.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #72 TRADEMARKS ONLY		
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
X New	Assignment License	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment	
Document ID #	Effective Date	
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year	
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name	
Reel # Frame #	Other	
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date	
Name PT-1 Communications, Inc.	Month Day Year 01/21/2001	
Formerly PT-1 Communications, Inc. is	incorrectly identified in certain	
documents as PT-1 Telecommu		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership x Corporation Association	
Other		
x Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	ion New York	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name IDT Netherlands, B.V. (Pue	erto Rico Branch)	
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1) Ganges Plaza, 108 Ganges	Street, Suite Al	
Address (line 2) El Paraiso Industrial Park		
Address (line 3) San Juan	Puerto Rico 00926	
City  City  If document to be recorded is an  Application of the control of the c		
not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic		
X Corporation Association	representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate	
Other document from Assignment.)		
x Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Netherlands		
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
J <sub>A</sub> . 40.00 QP		
300, 00 CV	approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and ing this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Chief Information Officer, Washington, and the burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Chief Information D.C. 2013. See OMB	
	approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including dise of the Cover Sheet to be recorded, including dise of the Cover Sheet to be u.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, p.c. 20503. See OMB agerment and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, p.c. 20503. See OMB meent Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS meet the Cover Sheet (S) information to:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		J.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party		
Name	GOTTLIEB, RACKMAN & REISMAN, P.C.		
Address (line 1)	270 Madison Avenue		
Address (line 2)	New York, New York 10016-0601		
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 973-438-3112		
Name	Doug Mauro		
Address (line 1)	IDT Corporation		
Address (line 2)	520 Broad		
Address (line 3)	Newark, NJ 07102		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	17	
Enter either the	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Registration Number (2260085)  Registration Number (2267866)  (2267867)		
Number of I	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 23		
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 590.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account  Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #  Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No			
Statement a	and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.  Anna M. Kuzmik  March 19, 2001			
Name	of Person Signing Signature	Date Signed	
_		1	

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party  Enter Additional Conveying Party	lark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership Limited	d Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Party  Enter Additional Receiving Party  Mark if a	additional names of receiving parties attached
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	State/Country Zip Code
	lited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached
	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
OtherOther	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registra	tion Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Trademark Application Number (5) of Registration  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration	Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trademark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)
	2260084 2254913
	2302551 2225339
	2304596 2418307
	2302552 2383626
	2278547 2383627
	2265828 2383625
	2230245 2383635

### By Hand

MEMORANDUM TO: BOX RESPONSES-NO FEE

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks

2900 Crystal Drive

Arlington, VA 22202-3513

FROM: IDT Netherland, B.V.

(Puerto Rico Branch)

Ganges Plaza

108 Ganges Street, Suite A1 El Paraiso Industrial Park San Juan, Puerto Rico 00926

RE: <u>Designation of Domestic Representative</u>

For the following registered marks, applicant designates the firm of Gottlieb, Rackman & Reisman, P.C., located at 270 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10016-0601, as its domestic representative upon whom notices or process may be served:

- 1. Registration No. 2,260,085
  Mark: PRE-PAID WORLDWIDE SAVINGS NEW JERSEY PHONE CARD
  AND DESIGN
- 2. Registration No. 2,254,560 Mark: BOSTON PHONE CARD
- 3. Registration No. 2,260,081 Mark: CHICAGOLAND PHONE CARD
- 4. Registration No. 2,267,866
  Mark: CONNECTICUT PHONE CARD
- 5. Registration No. 2,267,867
  Mark: DC-MARYLAND-VIRGINIA PHONE CARD

- 6. Registration No. 2,265,825 Mark: DETROIT PHONE CARD
- 7. Registration No. 2,227,605
  Mark: DIAMOND PHONE CARD
- 8. Registration No. 2,265,826
  Mark: FLORIDA PHONE CARD
- 9. Registration No. 2,265,827 Mark: NEW JERSEY PHONE CARD
- 10. Registration No. 2,260,084
  Mark: PRE-PAID WORLDWIDE SAVINGS NEW YORK PHONE CARD
  AND DESIGN
- 11. Registration No. 2,302,551 Mark: PT ONE
- 12. Registration No. 2,304,596
  Mark: PT-1
- 13. Registration No. 2,302,552 Mark: PT-ONE
- 14. Registration No. 2,278,547
  Mark: PUERTO RICO PHONE CARD
- 15. Registration No. 2,278,547 Mark: TEXAS PHONE CARD
- 16. Registration No. 2,230,245
  Mark: TRAYENDO EL MUNDO A SU CASA HOLA MEXICO
- 17. Registration No. 2,254,913 Mark: TSI PHONE CARD
- 18. Registration No. 2,225,339
  Mark: TWC PHONE CARD
- 19. Registration No. 2,383,626 Mark: ALO BRASIL PHONE CARD
- 20. Registration No. 2,383,627 Mark: PT-1 COMMUNICATIONS
- 21. Registration No. 2,383,625 Mark: PT-1 PHONE CARD

- 22. Registration No. 2,383,635 Mark: PT1
- 23. Registration No. 2,418,307

Mark: NEW YORK MILLIONAIRE PHONE CARD AND DESIGN

Please address all correspondence to:

María A. Savio, Esq. GOTTLIEB, RACKMAN & REISMAN, P.C. 270 Madison Avenue New York, New York 10016-0601

Respectfully submitted,

Name: Doubles Mount
Title: President
Address: C/O IDT Corporation
520 Broad Street
Newark, NG 07/02

## IDT CORPORATION 520 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

January 21, 2001

PT-1 Communications Inc.
STAR Telecommunications, Inc.
223 East de La Guerra Street
Santa Barbara, California 93101
Attention: Brett Messing, Chief Executive Officer

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

This Agreement will confirm the results of our negotiations and our mutual understanding regarding the transaction (the "Transaction") pursuant to which IDT Corporation ("IDT") will acquire the Transferred Assets and assume the Assumed Liabilities (each such term, as hereinafter defined) of PT-1 Communications Inc. ("PT-1"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Star Telecommunications Inc. ("Star"), for a total purchase price of \$1.00, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein.

- Agreement shall be a binding and enforceable agreement with respect to the matters described herein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties intend to enter into more complete documentation (the "Final Documentation") after the date hereof which shall, among other things, modify the Transaction structure in such manner as the parties may mutually agree in order to make such structure as tax efficient as is practicable for all parties. Each of IDT and PT-1 shall negotiate in good faith to cause the Final Documentation to be executed and delivered by the parties as promptly as is practicable after the date hereof and to reflect in all material terms the substantive provisions hereof. Upon the execution and delivery of the Final Documentation, this Agreement shall be deemed to be superseded in its entirety by the Final Documentation.
- 2. <u>Transferred Assets</u>. The "Transferred Assets" will include, without limitations, all of the assets of PT-1 relating to its debit card business (the "Business"), including, without limitation:
  - (a) the PT-1, PT-1 and PTI brand names and all other trademarks, copyrights, service marks, software, know-how and other intellectual property owned by or used in the Business, and any and all derivative forms thereof;
  - (b) all accounts receivable and other amounts owing to PT-1 (including, without limitation, all prepaid expenses) with respect to the Business as of the date upon which the Transaction is consummated (which date is expected to occur on or about February 1, 2001; the "Closing Date"); and

Alf Bin

NY12525,270791.1

other assets material to the Business (including, without limitation, intercompany agreements with Star, distributor agreements, and non-compete agreements in favor of PT-1), except (i) the switches and related switching infrastructure used in the Business and (ii) those which IDT in its sole discretion elects not to acquire.

The Transferred Assets shall be sold, transferred, conveyed and assigned free and clear of any and all liens, pledges, security interests, encumbrances and all other adverse claims of any kind or nature whatsoever, other than the Assumed Liabilities.

- 3. Assumed Liabilities. The "Assumed Liabilities" will include only the deferred revenue (i.e., the unutilized minutes on phone cards then in distribution) reflected on the balance sheet of PT-1 as of the Closing Date (as hereinafter defined).
- 4. <u>Use of Name</u>. (a) PT-1 hereby agrees to, unconditionally, irrevocably and in perpetuity, relinquish to IDT all rights to, and cease the use of, the names "PT-1", "PT1", "PT1" and any and all derivative forms thereof, as well as to the trademarks, tradenames and other intellectual property relating to each of the debit cards distributed by PT-1 (including, without limitation, New York Millionaires, Hola Mexico and PT-1 Phonecard).
- (b) For a period of 6 months following the Closing Date, IDT shall grant to Star a royalty-free, non-exclusive (and non-transferable) license to use the PT-1 brand name solely in connection with the existing "dial-around" business of PT-1; provided that PT-1 shall not take any action or permit to exist with respect to its use of the PT-1 brand name any condition which could impair the goodwill attached to such mark.
- 5. Employees and Facilities. (a) During the period between the date hereof and the Closing Date, IDT shall review the existing employees of the Business and shall designate to PT-1 which (if any) of such employees IDT desires to hire. PT-1 shall be solely responsible for any liabilities or obligations relating to employee, severance pay, post-employment or retiree benefits or compensation arrangements (including, without limitation, any and all liabilities that may arise under the WARN Act) with respect to (i) all employees of the Business who IDT does not so elect to hire, and (ii) any such employees which IDT makes an offer of employment but which do not accept such employment with IDT.
- (b) In the event that IDT so notifies PT-1 on or prior to the Closing Date, PT-1 shall make available to IDT any facilities (or portions thereof) utilized by PT-1 in the Business for the term requested by IDT (not to exceed the term of PT-1's contractual rights on the date hereof) and at a price equal to PT-1's actual direct cost (or the relevant pro rated portion thereof) for the use of such facilities (or portions thereof); provided that, with respect to PT-1's leased real property in Flushing, New York, PT-1 shall have the right to terminate its lease at any time without liability to IDT and IDT's right of use shall continue for only such period of time as PT-1 has rights to the property.
- 6. <u>Litigation Indemnity</u>. IDT hereby agrees to indemnify PT-1 for PT-1's liability relating to the items of litigation listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Litigation Matters"); provided that (a) such liability is adjudicated pursuant to final, irrevocable and unappealable

Afg 2 BJM

judgment or fixed by binding settlement agreement, and PT-1's claim for indemnity is made, within 120 days following the Closing Date hereof and (b) the amount of IDT's aggregate liability for indemnity under this Section 6 shall not exceed, with respect to each such item of litigation, the "Cap Amount" set forth below opposite the title of such litigation:

Litigation Title	Cap Amount
Peter Spano, Caroline Gugliemo and Teresa	\$1,000,000
Davanzo v. Samer Tawfik and PT-1	
Communications, Inc.	
Godotsoft LLC v. PT-1 Communications, Inc.	\$1,500,000
(f/k/a Phonetime, Inc.) and STAR	\$1,200,000
Telecommunications	
PT-1 v. Thomas Hickey	\$2,500,000

To the extent that the liability for any of the Litigation Matters is finally adjudicated or fixed by binding settlement agreement within such 120-day period and the amount of IDT's indemnity liability owing hereunder is less than the Cap Amount described above (the difference between the Cap Amount and IDT's indemnity liability with respect to a Litigation Matter, the "Indemnitee Balance"), IDT shall (in addition to such liability) pay to PT-1 in cash within 10 business days following request of PT-1, the amount equal to 50% of such Indemnitee Balance. In the event that, with respect to any such Litigation Matter, PT-1 does not satisfy the conditions to payment by IDT of its indemnity hereunder (i.e., the liability is not fixed within 120 days), then IDT shall, at PT-1's direction, pay to creditors of PT-1 the amount equal to 70% of the Cap Amount with respect to each such unresolved Litigation Matter in respect of amounts owing to such creditors and IDT's indemnity obligations with respect to such Litigation Matter shall terminate. For the avoidance of doubt, it is understood and agreed that (x) IDT shall not be liable to indemnify PT-1 for any of its costs and expenses relating to any such Litigation Matter or to pay any amounts with respect thereto in excess of the Cap Amount with respect to any Litigation Matter and (y) any unutilized portion of the Cap Amount with respect to any Litigation Matter may not be carried over and utilized with respect to another Litigation Matter.

Closing Date, PT-1 will charge IDT not more than the fair market rate for termination of telecommunications traffic on or through any of the PT-1 switches that are presently used in the operation of the Business (including, without limitation, use of the debit card platform to be transferred by PT-1 to IDT pursuant to this Agreement until it is in full operation by IDT), and that such rates will not include any administrative or related overhead charge for the use of such switch (and platform). Notwithstanding the foregoing, PT-1 may (upon not less than 60-days' prior written notice to IDT) sell, transfer, otherwise convey or shut-down any such switch (or platform) at any time after the date which is six months following the Closing Date and IDT's rights under this Section 6 with respect to the relevant switch (and platform) will terminate on the later of (a) the 60<sup>th</sup> day following written notice from PT-1 to IDT of PT-1's intention to effect such sale, transfer, conveyance or shut-down.

3

BSM

- 8. Deposit. (a) Within two business days following the date upon which an escrow account is established with the law firm of Courter, Kobert, Laufer & Cohen (or other escrow agent reasonably acceptable to the parties), IDT shall deposit in such escrow account \$4,000,000 in cash (the "Initial Deposit"), which amount shall constitute a deposit for future termination services (as described in clause (b) below). The Initial Deposit shall be released from escrow as follows:
  - (i) on the Closing Date, the Initial Deposit promptly shall be paid by the escrow agent to PT-1;
  - (ii) in the event that this Agreement is terminated at the election of IDT following (A) the commencement of any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding of Star or PT-1,
     (B) failure of Star and PT-1 to obtain the consent of WorldCom, Inc. ("WorldCom") to the Transaction or (C) the imposition of an injunction or similar impediment to the occurrence of the Closing Date by any court of competent jurisdiction, the Initial Deposit promptly shall be paid by the escrow agent to IDT; and
  - (iii) in the event that this Agreement is terminated for any other reason, the Initial Deposit promptly shall be paid by the escrow agent to PT-1.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, in the event that this Agreement is terminated because of the effectiveness of the Final Documentation, then the escrow agent shall retain the Initial Deposit in accordance with the terms of the Final Documentation. The parties hereto hereby agree that they shall use their best efforts to appoint an escrow agent as soon as practicable following the date hereof.

(b) On the Closing Date, IDT shall advance to Star \$1,000,000 in cash (the "Supplemental Deposit"; together with the Initial Deposit, the "Deposit"), which amount (together with the Initial Deposit) shall constitute a deposit for future termination services. At such times as IDT may request (which request shall not be made more than once in each calendar month), Star shall make available to IDT its domestic and international termination costs for each route without any provision for corporate overhead, transport or switching costs (i.e., the actual amount payable in cash by Star to its termination counterparty). IDT then shall have the right to purchase from Star termination over such routes as IDT elects at a price equal to such cost to Star (but subject to any volume limitations imposed upon Star by such termination counterparty). In the event that IDT purchases such termination from Star, IDT shall pay to Star in cash (within 15 days after receipt of detailed invoice) the amount equal to such cost and the Deposit shall be deemed to be utilized by the amount equal to the difference between the price paid by IDT and IDT's own cost for termination over such route (it being understood that, if IDT's own cost is less than or equal to the price paid to Star, IDT may purchase such termination from Star at Star's cost and the Deposit shall not be reduced on account of such purchases). In the event that the Deposit is not reduced by \$1,250,000 in any period of three consecutive months, then Star shall make available to IDT, at no cost to IDT, termination services (valued, with respect to the relevant route, at either (x) a market rate to be mutually agreed upon or (y) in the absence of any such agreement, the lowest of (1) the average of IDT and Star's cost, (2)

Mg

WorldCom's rate or (3) Concert's rate) having an aggregate value equal to the difference between \$1,250,000 and the amount of the reduction during the applicable three-month period. The provisions of this clause (b) shall remain in full force and effect until the Deposit has been fully utilized.

- 9. Conditions to Closing. (a) The obligations of IDT, Star and PT-1 to consummate the Transaction will be subject to (i) complying with any applicable regulations including, without limitation, expiration or termination of the waiting period under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, as amended (the "H-S-R Act"), and any applicable filings, approvals or notifications with the Federal Communications Commission and any State public utility commissions; provided that compliance with any applicable regulations shall not impose any materially burdensome condition or restriction on IDT, and (ii) receipt by PT-1 of the consent of WorldCom to the consummation of the Transaction.
- (b) The obligation of IDT to consummate the Transaction will also be subject to the following conditions, which may be waived by IDT in its sole discretion:
  - (i) delivery by PT-1 to IDT of all third party consents that are material to the Business or to the consummation of the Transaction, including, without limitation, (A) any consents necessary to assign to IDT any of the Transferred Assets that, individually or in the aggregate, are material to the Business, free of burdensome conditions or restrictions;
  - (ii) the release by WorldCom and all other creditors of any liens or security interests encumbering any of the Transferred Assets;
  - (iii) the absence of any material adverse change in the Business or of any event or series of events which, with the passage of time or the giving of notice, would reasonably be expected to cause such a material adverse change to exist;
  - (iv) the representations and warranties of Star and PT-1 set forth below being true and correct in all material respects as of the date hereof and as of the Closing Date;
  - (v) prior to the Closing Date, Star or PT-1 shall fail to operate the Business in all material respects in the manner in which it has been operated prior to the date hereof;
  - (vi) on the Closing Date, the gross receivables of PT-1 (exclusive of bad debt) included within the Transferred Assets shall not be less than \$25,000,000 or the amount of deferred revenues of PT-1 comprising the Assumed Liabilities shall not exceed \$33,000,000;
  - (vii) IDT shall fail for any reason to be satisfied with the results of its due diligence investigation of the Business, the Transferred Assets and the Assumed Liabilities.

Aff 5 PSM

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, any litigation or other actions taken by Counsel Communications LLC with respect to the Transaction shall not relieve IDT of its obligation to consummate the Transaction unless IDT is prohibited from closing the transaction as a result of an injunction or similar order of a court of competent jurisdiction. In the event of any such injunction or similar order, IDT shall not be obligated to consummate the Transaction (and may terminate this Agreement) and may, at its election, extend the termination date of this Agreement until 30 days after such injunction or similar order is terminated. Star and PT-1 jointly and severally agree to indemnify IDT and its officers, directors, advisors and affiliates for any liability and expense incurred by them with respect to actions of Counsel Communications LLC relating to the Business and the Transaction.

- (c) The obligation of PT-1 to consummate the Transaction will also be subject to the condition, which may be waived by PT-1 in its sole discretion, that the representations and warranties of IDT set forth below being true and correct in all material respects as of the date hereof and as of the Closing Date.
- 10. Representations and Warranties. (a) Each of Star, PT-1 and IDT hereby represents and warrants to the other parties hereto, as to itself (but not as to any other party hereto), that:
  - (i) It is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its jurisdiction of incorporation, and has all requisite corporate power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement.
  - (ii) This Agreement has been duly authorized, validly executed and delivered by it, and constitutes a valid and binding agreement of such party, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.
  - (iii) The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by it does not (A) violate any existing provisions of its articles of incorporation, by-laws, or like instrument of such party or any of its affiliates, or any existing order or award of any court, arbitrator or governmental body or any statute, regulation or rule of law that is applicable to such party or any of its affiliates; or (B) result in a breach of, or conflict with, any of the terms or provisions of, or constitute a material default under, any material agreement, indenture or other instrument to which such party or any of its affiliates is a party or by which any property of such party or any of its affiliates is bound, other than, in the case of Star and PT-1, certain agreements with WorldCom.
  - (iv) There is no litigation, proceeding or investigation pending or threatened involving it or any of its affiliates or any of the properties of such party or any of its affiliates which could, if adversely determined, materially and adversely affect (A) the Business (other than litigation described to IDT in writing prior to the date hereof) or (B) the performance of such party's obligations under this Agreement or any agreement contemplated hereby.

Af 6 BIM

- (b) Star and PT-1 hereby represents and warrants to IDT, as to itself (but not as to any other party hereto), that:
  - (i) Each of (A) the balance sheet of the Business as of December 31, 2000 (as provided to IDT on the date hereof) and (B) the statement of revenues of the Business for the period of 12 months ended on such date (as provided to IDT on the date hereof) presents fairly in all material respects, the financial position of the Business as of such date and its revenues for such period, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (as in effect on the date hereof); since January 1, 2001 no event or condition has occurred which has had a material adverse effect on the Business, other that (X) the termination by WorldAccess Inc. of its intended merger transaction with Star and (Y) the termination by Star of the sale of the assets and operations of PT-1 to Counsel Communications LLC.
  - (ii) PT-1 owns or leases or otherwise has the right to use all of the Transferred Assets and, after giving effect to the consummation of the Transaction, all Transferred Assets will be free and clear of liens, security interests and other encumbrances and will be free and clear of any covenants, conditions or restrictions that are inconsistent with the proper operation of the Business in accordance with past practice.
- (c) Each of Star and PT-1 hereby agrees to provide such other representations and warranties in the Final Documentation which IDT may reasonably request and which are customary or appropriate for a transaction of this nature.
- IDT and hold it harmless from and against any losses arising out of, based upon or caused by, (i) breaches of Star's or PT-1's representations, warranties and covenants set forth herein and (ii) liabilities not included in the Assumed Liabilities, and IDT shall indemnify each of Star and PT-1 and hold it harmless from and against any losses arising out of, based upon and caused by, breaches of IDT's representations, warranties and covenants set forth herein. The representations and warranties of Star, PT-1 and IDT shall survive until the second anniversary of the Closing Date. Any claim for indemnification hereunder shall be limited to direct damages, such that no party shall have any liability hereunder for any consequential, special, punitive or other damages hereunder.
- hereof through the Closing Date, (a) PT-1 and Star shall permit access to, and shall make available to IDT's representatives and their counsel for inspection and review, the properties, books, records (including tax records), accounts, and documents of or relating to the Business, the Transferred Assets, the Assumed Liabilities and Star and (b) IDT shall be entitled to place one or more employees, agents or advisors at the offices of PT-1 and Star to conduct such diligence as is reasonably determined by IDT to be appropriate for the Transaction and each of PT-1 and Star shall make available to IDT all personnel and information with respect to PT-1, Star, the Business, the Transferred Assets and the Assumed Liabilities as from time to time may be requested by such employees, agents and advisors.

7

AJ9

BJA

- 13. Expenses. Each party hereto shall pay its own expenses (including, without limitation, fees and disbursements of counsel) incurred in connection with the fulfillment of its respective obligations and the preparation, negotiation and execution of the Final Documentation.
- Approvals; Governmental Filings. From and after execution of this Agreement, each of PT-1, Star and IDT shall (a) use its respective best efforts to obtain any consents and approvals from governmental or regulatory authorities and other third parties required to consummate the Transaction and (b) cooperate in the preparation and filing of any required governmental or regulatory notices.
- 15. Publicity. This Agreement and its terms and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be kept confidential until the parties hereto mutually agree upon the language and timing of a press release or until such time as one such party determines, based upon the advice of counsel, that a public announcement is required by law, in which case the parties hereto shall in good faith attempt to agree on any public announcements or publicity statements with respect thereto. IDT hereby agrees to cooperate with Star in preparing and releasing a press release with respect to the Transaction promptly upon the request of Star.
- 16. No Assignment. Neither Star nor PT-1 may assign this Agreement or any of their rights hereunder without the prior written consent of IDT. IDT may not assign this Agreement or any of its rights hereunder, except to a subsidiary of IDT, without the prior written consent of Star and PT-1; upon any such assignment by IDT, IDT shall be fully released from all obligations hereunder and shall cease to be a party hereto. Any purported assignment which does not comply with the foregoing provisions of this Section 12 shall be null and void. This Agreement shall be binding upon each of the parties hereto and their respective permitted successors and assigns.
- obligation by either party hereto (a) by the mutual agreement of Star, PT-1 and IDT at any time, (b) by the appropriate party, in the event that (i) the conditions described in Section 9 (other than Section 9(a)) are not satisfied on or prior to April 30, 2001 (or, prior to such date, IDT shall not be satisfied for any reason with the results of its due diligence investigation in accordance with Section 9(b)(vii)) and the party who is not obligated to satisfy such condition so elects or (ii) the other party has breached any of its material obligations under this Agreement and the non-breaching party so elects or (c) by IDT, in the event that the condition described in Section 9(a) has not been satisfied on or prior to April 30, 2001 and IDT so elects.
- 18. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New Jersey. With respect to any suit, action or proceeding initiated by a party to this Agreement arising out of, under or in connection with this Agreement, the parties hereto hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of any state or federal court sitting in the State of New Jersey and irrevocably waive, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection that they may now have or hereafter obtain to the laying of venue in any such court in any such suit, action or proceeding.

H

BIH

- 19. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to constitute an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- Non-Compete. Each of Star and PT-1 hereby agrees that, for a period of three years following the Closing Date, it will not (a) engage, directly or indirectly, in the prepaid phone card or debit card business in the United States, Central America, South America, Asia or Europe or (b) own more than 5% of the outstanding equity securities of any entity engaging in such business in any such region.
- 21. Notices. All notices to be given herein shall be effective upon receipt and shall be in writing and delivered personally or by recognized delivery service or mailed, first class mail, postage prepaid or given by telegram, telecopy or other similar means (followed with a confirmation by mail) to the parties, as the case may be, at the following address or such other address as may hereafter be designated, in writing, by the respective party in accordance with this paragraph:

IDT:

IDT Corporation 520 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey

Attention: Motti Lichtenstein

Fax: (973) 438-1503

PT-1/Star:

Star Telecommunications, Inc. 223 East de La Guerra Street Santa Barbara, California 93101

Attention: Brett Messing Fax: (805) 884-1137

- 22. No Waiver. No consent or waiver, express or implied, by a party in the performance by the other party to or of any breach or default by the other party of its obligations hereunder shall be deemed or construed to be a consent or waiver to or of any other breach or default in the performance by such other party of the same or any other obligations of such other party hereunder. The giving of consent by a party in any one instance shall not limit or waive the necessity to obtain such party's consent in any future instance. No waiver of any rights under this Agreement shall be binding unless it is in writing signed by the party waiving such rights.
- 22. Severability. If any term or provision hereof or the application thereof to any circumstance shall be held invalid or unenforceable, such term or provision shall be ineffective but shall not affect in any respect whatsoever the validity of the remainder of this Agreement; and the parties shall immediately renegotiate such term or provision to eliminate

M

psh.

such invalidity or unenforceability, maintaining to the greatest extent permissible the spirit of the Agreement as originally written.

If the foregoing terms and conditions are acceptable to you, please so indicate by signing in the space provided below and returning to us an executed original.

Very truly yours,

IDT CORPORATION

By:

Manne: Title: HOWARD JUNA

Agreed to and Accepted:

STAR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Name:

Title: Chara - Co

PT-1 COMMUNICATIONS INC.

By: \_\_

Name:

Chaumandal CE

## LITIGATION

1. Peter Spano, Caroline Gugliemo and Teresa Davanzo v. Samer Tawfik and PT-1 Communications, Inc.

Filed in the Supreme Court of the State of New York for the County of Richmond. The plaintiffs allege that PT-1 is a successor corporation to a prior company owned by the plaintiffs and Tawfik and that Tawfik promised them 60% of PT-1. Defendants' Summary Judgment motion was denied during the summer of 2000. At pre-trial conference in December 2000, the parties' settlement positions were not even close. Case is scheduled for trial in February 2001.

2. Godotsoft LLC v. PT-1 Communications, Inc. (f/k/a Phonetime, Inc.) and STAR Telecommunications.

Filed on April 9, 1999 in the Superior Court of New Jersey, Essex County. Pursuant to a license agreement, Godotsoft licenses (Joe Pannullo's organization) to PT-1 certain software code, documentation and related technology to be utilized in on-line rating and billing systems for certain international long distance services, including prepaid calling cards and dial around services. Plaintiff is suing the defendants for anticipatory breach and breach of the license agreement between Godotsoft and PT-1 and for breach of the duty of good faith and fair dealing. Plaintiff has requested judgment against the defendants for an unspecified amount of damages and punitive damages and seeks preliminary and permanent injunctive relief prohibiting the defendants from any further use, exploitation or development of the licensed software and requiring that they return all copies of the software, derivative works and related products to the plaintiff. The case is currently in discovery, with a cut off date of 1/19/01. STAR is filing a motion for SJ (to get STAR out), a cross complaint for breach of fiduciary duties, for soliciting employees and stealing trade secret info.

# 3. PT-1 v. Thomas Hickey.

This is a special appraisal proceeding filed in the Supreme Court of the State of New York for the County of Queens in February 2000 to determine the fair value of the stock of PT-1 held by Hickey. The case was commenced by PT-1 by notice of petition following Hickey's election to dissent from the merger between STAR and PT-1 and demand for payment for the fair value of the PT-1 shares held by Hickey. On September 11, 2000 the court denied Plaintiff's motion for a preliminary injunction and vacated the temporary restraining order. Hickey lost his motions for both a temporary restraining order to halt the distribution of the proceeds from the sale of PT-1 to Counsel Communications, his motion (in Federal Court) to attach the assets of the sale and his effort to impose a priority lien vis-à-vis WorldCom. Hickey has reopened settlement negotiations in light of STAR's failure to merge with WAXS and the termination of the Counsel transaction.

1351

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PT-1 Telecommunications, Inc. a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York (hereinafter "PT-1" or "ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business located at the address provided in Section 11.02 of the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of February 1, 2001 (the "Agreement") among PT-1, STAR Telecommunications, Inc. and IDT Netherlands, B.V. (Puerto Rico Branch), has adopted, used and is using certain marks which are the subject of registrations and applications for registration in the United States, listed on the attached "Trademark Schedule A", all of which are herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Rights"; and

WHEREAS, IDT Netherlands, B.V. (Puerto Rico Branch), a private limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of The Netherlands, having its principal place of business at the address provided in Section 11.02 of the Agreement (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire certain of PT-1's business assets, including the marks used by PT-1 to identify its products and services, and to obtain all right, title and interest in, to and under said Trademark Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00 U.S.) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. PT-1 represents and warrants that it owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights.
- 2. PT-1 hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the marks, in, to and under said Trademark Rights and to the goodwill of the business relating thereto and symbolized by said marks and said Trademark Rights.
- 3. PT-1 hereby transfers, assigns and sets over to ASSIGNEE, free and clear of any claims, liens and encumbrances, all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest, legal and equitable, in and to any claims, causes of action for past infringements of the marks and Trademark Rights, and for unfair competition and any related claims ASSIGNOR may have against any third parties, whether known or unknown, and to apply any damages recovered to ASSIGNEE's account.
- 4. ASSIGNOR covenants to cooperate with ASSIGNEE, or its designees or legal representatives, to bring and maintain any such claims or causes of action, whether in a court of competent jurisdiction or in an administrative agency, and ASSIGNOR shall provide any documents, records and things necessary to maintain any and all claims or causes of action upon reasonable request of ASSIGNEE, its designee or legal representative.

NY12528: 140411.1

- 5. PT-1 further covenants and agrees to execute and cause to be executed, at the request of ASSIGNEE, or its designees, successors, assigns or legal representatives, all assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers as may be reasonably necessary to enable ASSIGNEE to obtain or maintain the Trademarks herein conveyed or intended to be conveyed.
- 6. PT-1 hereby warrants that, by this Assignment, it has not made and will not make any commitment or claim inconsistent with or in derogation of this Trademark Assignment.

NY12528: 140411.1

DATED as of this 1st day of February 2001.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal as of this 1<sup>st</sup> day of February, 2001.

PT-1 TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By:

Timothy F. Sylvester
Executive Vice President

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ss COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA )

On <u>February 2, 2001</u>, before me, Sylvia Perez, notary public, personally appeared Timothy F. Sylvester, personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

(Seal)

SYLVIA PEREZ
Commission # 1159988
Notary Public - California
Santa Berbara County
My Comm. Expires Oct 30, 2001

NY12528: 140411.1

# TRADEMARK SCHEDULE A

MARK	CLASS/GOODS	REGISTRATION NO. & REGISTATION DATE	STATUS
NEW JERSEY PHONE CARD AND DESIGN	16 – prepaid telephone calling cards magnetically encoded intended to marketed in and around NJ	2,260,085 – 6 Jul 1999	Registered
BOSTON PHONE CARD	16 – prepaid calling cards magnetically encoded intended to marketed in and around Boston	2,254,560 – 15 Jun 1999	Registered
CHICAGOLAND PHONE CARD	16 – prepaid calling cards magnetically encoded intended to marketed in and around Chicago	2,260,081 – 6 Jul 1999	Registered
CONNECTICUT PHONE CARD	16 – prepaid calling cards not magnetically encoded intended to marketed in and around CT	2,267,866 – 3 Aug 1999	Registered
DC-MARYLAND- VIRGINIA PHONE CARD	16 – prepaid calling cards not magnetically encoded intended to marketed in and around DC, MD, VA	2,267,867 – 3 Aug 1999	Registered
DETROIT PHONE CARD	16 – prepaid calling cards not magnetically encoded intended to marketed in and around Detroit	2,265,825 – 27 Jul 1999	Registered
DIAMOND PHONE CARD	16 – prepaid calling cards not magnetically encoded	2,227,605 – 2 Mar 1999	Registered
FLORIDA PHONE CARD	16 – prepaid calling cards not magnetically encoded intended to marketed in and around FL	2,265,826 – 27 Jul 1999	Registered

NY12528: 140411.1

MARK	CLASS/GOODS	REGISTRATION NO.	STATUS
		& REGISTATION	
		DATE	
NEW JERSY PHONE	16 – prepaid calling	2,265,827 – 27 Jul	Registered
CARD	cards not magnetically	1999	
	encoded intended to		
	marketed in and around		
	NJ		
NEW YORK PHONE	16 - prepaid calling cards	2,260,084 – 6 Jul 1999	Registered
CARD AND DESIGN	not magnetically		
	encoded intended to		
	marketed in and around		
	NY		
PT ONE	36 – prepaid telephone	2,302,551 – 21 Dec	Registered
	debit card services; 38 –	1999	
	telecommunications		
	services, namely, long		
	distance services	2 204 506 29 Dag	Dagistarad
PT-1	36 – prepaid telephone	2,304,596 – 28 Dec	Registered
	debit card services; 38 –	1999	
	telecommunications		
	services, namely, long distance services		
		2,302,552 – 21 Dec	Registered
PT-ONE	36 – prepaid telephone debit card services; 38 –	1999	Registere
	telecommunications		
	services, namely, long		
	distance services		
DICO.	16 – prepaid calling	2,278,547 –14 Sep	Registered
PUERTO RICO	cards not magnetically	1999	
PHONE CARD	encoded intended to		
	marketed in and around		
	Puerto Rico		
THE CARD	16 – prepaid calling	2,265,828 – 27 Jul	Registered
TEXAS PHONE CARD	cards not magnetically	1999	
	encoded intended to		
	marketed in and around		
	TX		
TRAYENDO EL	16 – prepaid calling	2,230,245 – 9 Mar	Registered
MUMDO A SU CASA	cards not magnetically	1999	
HOLA MEXICO	encoded intended to		
HOLA MEXICO	marketed in and around		
	Mexico		

NY12528: 140411.1

MARK	CLASS/GOODS	REGISTRATION NO. & REGISTATION DATE	STATUS
TSI PHONE CARD	16 - prepaid calling cards not magnetically encoded	2,254,913 – 22 Jun 1999	Registered
TWC PHONE CARD	16 - prepaid calling cards not magnetically encoded	2,225,339 – 23 Feb 1999	Registered
NEW YORK MILLIONAIRE PHONE CARD AND DESIGN	16 – prepaid calling cards not magnetically encoded	2,418,307 – 31 Dec 2000	Registered
ALO BRASIL PHONE CARD	16 - prepaid calling cards not magnetically encoded	2,383,626 – 5 Sep 2000	Registered
PT-1 COMMUNICATIONS	36 – prepaid telephone debit card services; 38 – telecommunications services, namely, long distance services	2,383,627 – 5 Sep 2000	Registered
PT-1 PHONE CARD	16 - prepaid telephone calling cards, not magnetically encoded	2,383,625 – 5 Sep 2000	Registered
PTI	16 - prepaid telephone calling cards, not magnetically encoded	2,383,635 – 5 Sep 2000	Registered

NY12528: 140411.1

**RECORDED: 03/23/2001**